

RFQ COPY

709042442

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HUVVICANO WV 25526

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-757-9348

Request for

REC NUMBER DEP14350

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 304-926-0499

05/29/		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		- ACIGITIZATE INVO	78000000000
BID OPENING DATE:		b7/17/2	3008			BID O	PENIN	G TIME	Ull:	30PM	3323322333
LINE	4 80.000 (0.000)	attr .	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
0001			lB	ğ	68-96						
The state of the s	AMHERS'	1 TDALE V	VATER	TREAT	MENT PLAN	r upgrā	DE				
	WEST VIS SOL CONTRACONSTRIKNOWN . THE SI A MAND 06/17/ CONFER	IRGINII ICITIN CT TO : UCTION AS THE TE IS ATORY 08 @ 1 ENCE W S WILL ULT TE	DEPA BIDS PROVII OF A AMHEI LOCATI O: 00 A ILL RI INVO	RTMEI FROI DE AL. 150 RSTDA ED IN TE PR AM. ESULT LVE E	HASING DIV VT OF ENVI QUALIFIE LABOR AN ACRE ABAN LE WATER TO AMHERSTDA EBID CONFE FAILURE TO IN BID DI XTENSIVE F OR DURING	RONMENT D CONTE D MATER DONED N REATMEN LE, (LC RENCE S ATTENI SQUALIF	CAL PRACTOR CIALS INE FOR COMMENT PLACE OF THE CATTER OF T	ROTECTION RS FOR A FOR THE PROJECT ANT UPGRA COUNTY). BE HELD PREBID ION. ALS OVER	DE.		- Control - Cont
	FROM M	CC TABLE	EAST	ON R	T. 16 APPR CATED AT I /80.	OXIMATI HE INT	ELY 1: ERSEC'	2 MILES T	ro		***************************************
	OFFICE PH. 30	AML&R	601 0485 Tr MUS	157TH UPON T BE	NS MAY BE I ST., SE, PAYMENT OF MADE BY CH	CHARLE \$25.0	D NON	WV 25304 REFUNDAL	±.		
	EXHIB	T 5									
			<u> </u>	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR T	EHMS AND CO	NOTIONS				
SIGNATURE 5	~ → ~ //	<u> </u>				TELEPHONE 2	64-75	7-9348	DATE	8-21-2008	
Wels	2/6		FEIN				-///	ADDRÉSS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABO	VE
TITLE 22	(. 4//	•		-551-	9924		1	MUDITIES OF	** - * 5 *** ** *** *** ***		

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODERIA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REG NUMBER DEP14350

ADDRESS/CORRESPONDENCE/I/O/A/DENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 104-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 304-926-0499 25304

	MSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/29/2008	~~~	· Sub-	PENING TIME OF	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 67/17/	en e	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WITHIN 365 C IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PUR PROCEED.	ALENDAR DAY UNLESS OT CHASE ORDER	S CONTRACT IS TO S AFTER THE NOT HERWISE SPECIFIE WILL BE CONSIDE	CE TO PROCEED THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO	
RIGHT TO CAN NOTICE TO TH	CEL THIS CC E VENDOR IF OF AN INFE	CTOR OF PURCHAS ONTRACT IMMEDIAT THE MATERIALS ERIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIGHER C	F THE U.S.	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR LOGAN COUNTY, 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	ABOR MINIMUM WAGI	3
INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY	PAYMENTS I STATE LAW) ERICAN INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR CONTAINED IN TH FITUTE OF ARCHIT FRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKERS' CON A CERTIFICAT	PENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU KERS' COMPENSATI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
ALL OF THE DEFINED CONT	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF COMMERCIA	AL GENERAL CONTRACT. JMENTS, THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT 250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGI	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



±000 Zm<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14350

PAGE:

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP V	IA.	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/17/	2008	BID OPE	INING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNUM	/BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
FURNISH PROO	S RISK INSURANCE: S F OF BUILDERS RISK UAL TO 1008 OF THE	~ ALL R‡SK	K INSURANCE IN	į
THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI BIDDER SHALI MATERIAL BON BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WES IN LIEU OF A ONLY BE ALLO OR BUSINESS	FIVE PERCENT (5%) BLE TO THE STATE OF TH EACH BID AS A BIT ALSO FURNISH A PER D FOR 100% OF THE AT PROVIDED IN THE FOR LETTER OF CREDIT, OF TY COMPANY AUTHORIZ T VIRGINIA A LETT PERFORMANCE AND LA WED FOR PROJECTS UN CHECKS ARE NOT ACCE PERFORMANCE BOND,	WEST VIRGO BOND. TO BOND. TO THE PROPERTY OF T	GINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT. ERTIFIED CHECK RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN TH DIT SUBMITTED ERIAL BOND WII 000. PERSONAL LIEU OF THE	/ E L
BOND COVERING THE SUCCE	ANCE BOND: A TWO (IG THE ROOFING SYSTE SSFUL VENDOR.	M WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
(EXPIRATION COMPLETE THE EVALUATION CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINATION DOCUMENTS AND A 643-974	COR INFORMATION FORM DATE: 01/31/2010) I IS ORIGINAL FORM TO DETERMINE YOUR ELTHIS IS A REQUIREM INAL OMB #1029-0119 IMENTS YOU CAN CONTABOR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.G	S ATTACHES OBTAIN AN LIGIBILITY LENT UNDER LIS NOT ATT LCT THE AVE	D. YOU MUST AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.16 TACHED TO THE S OFFICE AT	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS DAT	E.
SIGNATURE		1		
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMe

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS: HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14350

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

											o seed
DATEPRIN		TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA			FO.8		FREIGHTTERMS	
05/29/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/17/2	2008			gio 6	PENIN	G TIME:	<u>- 01:</u>	30PM	
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER			UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				**********		8.020.000.000			30.4050.034.12		
			CON	ITRAC	ORS LICENSE	E		,			
	PERSON STATE I LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT	RING T E LICE ARD I PLICAT ACTING LEX,	O PE INSED E EMP TIONS THE BUILD	DE 21-11-2 F RFORM CONTRA THE WEST DWERED TO IS FOR A CONTR WEST VIRGIN ING 3, ROOM	ACTING VIRGE SSUE T RACTOR VIA DE	WORK NIA C HE CC S LIC VISIC	IN THIS ONTRACTO ONTRACTOR ENSE MAY ON OF LAR	RS RS BE ROR,		
	WEST V PROSPE NUMBER	IRGINI CTIVE ON TH	A STAT BIDDE BIR B	TE CO.	DE 21-11-11 INCLUDE THE	CONTR	ACTOR	S LICENS			
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		SLEEK CONST	tructi	on Car	spory La			
	THE SU	CCESSE	JL BI R CON	DDER T	VILL BE REQU DRS LICENSE	UIRED	TO FU	JRNISH A			
	***************************************			APP	LICABLE LAW						
	& REGUAND TH	ILATION IE INFO 'ION" I	B, PUI RMATI BSUED	RCHAS DN PR BY T	E CODE, PUR ING DIVISION OVIDED IN T HE PURCHASI NG THIS PRO	N POL HE "R NG DI	CY S. EQUES: /ISIO1	CATEMENT: C FOR	JLES S,		
	ANY O'I	THER SO	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT ABOVE	ED IN SPECI AL OR WRITT ION PROVIDE PARAGRAPH	EN, W D FRO IS VO	IICH (ITHE ID ANI	SOURCES	CTS		
6	-	<i>,</i>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM	P-731 *C-3.37"			DATE (0 0	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE WA	The 2.14	logsleet				304-7	57- <i>93</i> 4			8-24-2008	
TITLE Pres	dit	/ F	EN 55-0	251-90	924			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REC NUMBER **DEP14350** PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN **304-558-2157**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/17/2008	L RTD O	PENING TIME OF	30PM
	225 0		
LINE QUANTITY UOP GAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
EFFECT.			
(1) NOTICE TO PROCEED	:	TO NO DE	
THE CONSTRUCTION	ON WORK SPECIFIED	HEREIN IS TO BE	
COMPLETED WITHIN 365 NOTICE TO PROCEED IS	CALENDAR DAIS AFIR	R THE OFFICIALI	
NOTICE TO PROCEED IS PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONF.	EMENCE IS RECUIRED	. THE NOTICE TO	
PROCEED SHALL BE THE	SPECIFIC DATE ESTA	BLISHED IN THE	
PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONF.	ERENCE.		
(2) GUARANTEE AND MAI	NTENANCE:		
(A) THE MATERI	ALS AND WORKMANSHI	P AFFECTED BY	
THE CONTRACTOR ARE SU	BUT TO THE GUARA	NTEE ESTABLISHED	
BY CUSTOM OF THE RESP	ECTIVE TRADES. IN	THE ABSENCE OF	
A TRADE GUARANTEE CUS	TOM OR A SPECIAL &	UAKANIDE TOTATO AND	
PROVISION, THE WORK, WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UP	PALE ACCEDANCE OF B	TNAT. PAYMENT BY	
THE CONTRACTOR BE CON	STOPPED CHARANTEED	BY THE	
CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YE	AR FROM THE DATE O	F THE ACCEPTANCE	
of the work. NEITHER	THE FINAL ACCEPTA	NCE NOR THE	
TINAL PAYMENT SHALL R	ELIEVE THE CONTRAC	TOR OF	
PESPONSTRILITY FOR NE	GLIGENCE OR FAULTY	MATERIALS, AND	
FOR DEFECTS APPEARING	WITHIN THE GUARAN	TEE PERIOD SHALL	
BE REMEDIED AT THE EX	PENSE OF THE CONTR	ACTOR UPON	
WRITTEN NOTICE.		ייין איין רער איייין מייייין	
(B) DURING T	HE ONE-YEAR GUARAN	TEE PERIOD, IDE	
CONTRACTOR WILL MAINT EXISTING AT THE DATE	OF THE PROJECT IN	OR THE WORK	
EXISTING AT THE DATE ANY FAILURES DUE TO I	HE NECTICENCE OF W	ORKMANSHIP OF	
CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF	THE WORK THAT DEVE	LOPS DURING THE	
GUARANTEE PERIOD SHAL	LIBE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTOR	
AT TTS EXPENSE.	1		
(C) THE ONE-	YEAR GUARANTEE PER	RIOD SHALL NOT BE	
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN	EXTENSION OF THE	PERFORMANCE TIME	
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNI	ER THE CONTRACT.		
(D) GUARANTE	ES CONCERNING REV	EGETATION MAY BE	
		(*)****	
	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TREEPHONE	DATE	
SIGNATURE	1		minoria, the second
TITLE FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NO DZ W C

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14350 6

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENUON OR MAD CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TER 05/29/2008	MS OF SALE SHIP V	IA .	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 07/17/	2008	BID OPEN	NING TIME OI	:30PM '
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNUN	/BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
FURTHER DEFI	NED IN THE TECHNICAL	SPECIFICA	ATIONS	
IN PART IN W WITHOUT PREJ HAVE, PROVID THAN THIRTY	THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RITING BY THE DIRECT UDICE TO ANY OTHER F ED THAT THE CONTRACT CALENDAR DAYS WRITTE LL, RETURN RECEIPT F	TOR OF PURC RIGHT OR RE TOR IS GIVE EN NOTICE,	CHASING, EMEDY IT MAY EN NOT LESS (DELIVERED BY	
VENDOR TO: (A) PERMITS FOR MATERIALS TO (B)	L BE THE RESPONSIBITED OBTAIN ALL NECESSALALL TRANSPORTATION OF AND FROM THE JOB SOME OBTAIN ANY AND ALL ELATED JOB PERMITS.	RY DIVISION OF EQUIPMEN ITE.	N OF HIGHWAYS NT AND	
ALL ACCORDANCE W CONSTRUCTION UPGRADE PROJ PLANS & SPEC AND ALL PROV MADE PROPERL	AL SPECIFICATIONS: WORK UNDER THIS CONSITH THE SPECIFICATION OF THE AMHERSTDALE ECT. SAID S ARE INCORPORATED INSIDER SAID ISIONS, CLAUSES AND Y A PART OF THIS CONSISTED BY THRAN	ONS PREPARE WATER TREA HERE IN BY CONDITIONS NTRACT, ANI	ED FOR THE ATMENT PLANT REFERENCE S THEREIN ARE D CONSISTS OF	
THE APPLICATION VALUES AS HE	S AND COMPLETION: CONTRACTOR SHALL FUITOR PAYMENT WITH AN REIN BEFORE REQUEST: FICATIONS SHALL BE IT IS THE DEP'S IN	ITEMIZED S ED. THE FO USED FOR A	SCHEDULE OF ORM INCLUDED PPLICATIONS	
,	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	and the second s		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RECINUMBER DEP14350 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/17/	2008	BID	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
THE CONTRACT APPLICATION		WITHIN 60 DAYS .	AFTER RECEIPT OF	
THE FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED AT PAYMENT WILL WORK COMPLET	CONTRACTOR PAYMENT BA THE TIME BE DETERM ED IF BASE	ARTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERION SED ON THE AMOUN OF THE SUBMITTAL INED FROM THE AC O UPON UNIT MEAS ASED UPON A LUMP	F OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF FUAL QUANTITY OF JRES OR THE	
FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT Y NULL AND	ENT THE VENDOR/CO ION, THIS CONTRAC VOID, AND IS TE	CT IS	
REV. 9/98				
PREFERENCE F	OR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS	
PURCHASI NO CONTR A STATE	NG DIVISIO ACTOR MAY CONTRACT P MADE IN T	IZED BY THE DIRE N PURSUANT TO SUI USE OR SUPPLY STI ROJECT OTHER THAI HE UNITED STATES	BSECTION 2 BELOW EEL PRODUCTS FOR N THOSE STEEL	,
CONS OF C STRU OR H OR C EQUI	TRUCTION OF ROTHER IMPORTANT OF TRUCTION OF THE PROJECTS,	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITION PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATION VENTILATING PLANT THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A CO	ON TO, ALTERATIO BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROAD ON OF ANY HEATIN IS OR OTHER OMATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE	N S G
STAT	E OF WEST	VIRGINIA FOR WHI	CH BIDS WERE	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I NOTTIONS DATE	•
TITLE	EIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14350 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R Ď 601 57TH STREET SE Ö CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODSMA

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA FØB, 05/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 07/17/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE CAT NO QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, Β.

SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES OF THIS PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

SIGNATURE TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE



ZOOZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14350 9

ADURESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN \$04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN 05/29/		ŢĒ.	RMS OF SAI	Ē.	SHIP VIA		F	OB.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		07/17/	2008			BID (PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBE	R	UN	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
			1						<u> </u>	
	REV. 1	.0/01/0	<u> </u>							
	EXHIBI	T 7								
	DOMEST PROJEC		MUNUM	, GLA	ss & steel	IN PU	BLIC WOR	RKS	-	
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE I STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOREIG FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS	CONTRACTION, TION, WORKS CASE CHAN SE ARE RE OR ST OITION, SE AT T CODUCT CODUC	CT FO REPAIL OF 00 OF QUIRE HE NUE HE NUE HE NUE HE ALL SONGHE HE ARE STIC THE THE STIC THE STIC	R COMERCE IMPLIES THE STATE OF	T VIRGINIA STRUCTION, PROVEMENT OF E COST IS M NLY, WHERE HERE MORE TO E STATE WIT TS PRODUCED MACHINERY OF PUBLIC WOF SS OR STEED AN \$50,000 ED IN PUBLIC GLASS OR ST ED IN PUBLIC OST OF DOME UCH COST IS N THE BID IS STIC ALUMIN D OR PRODUCT S ARE \$30 MADE PRODUCT OF A CONTENT NG OFFICER EXISTS A BI	RECONDER MAIL OR MAIL ORE TO THAN 1 LACC OR EQU OR EQU OR LE COR WOR C	STRUCTION NTENANCE NTENANCE HAN \$50, OST OF S O,000 PO EPT ONLY HE UNITE IPMENT I ALL BE N ESS THE ESS THEN KS PROJE PRODUCTS PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS UNITED MAY BE S ORE HIGH NDER THE	ON, ON, OF O	O, S, NUM ES. IN IS DE	
	l		l.	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER		IDITIONS		***	,
SIGNATURE	,				TEI	LEPHONE		D	ATE	
TITLE		ľ	EIN				AD	DRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOZEK

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

RECYNUMBER DEP14350 PAGE 10

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

05/297	2008				
BID OPENING DATE:		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID (OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THAN THE LOW OFFICE MAY R REDUCTION IN ALL VENDORS	EST BID FO EQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	EL THAT IS REASON R DOMESTIC PRODUCTION WRITING, A REEV. T BID FOR SUCH DO ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR ST	CTS, THE SPENI ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUC IF THEY ARE	DING
	REV. 3/88				
	EXHIBIT 9				
	NOTICE FOR IS PROJECT ADDE		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	JIN
	TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S VING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	RED
	AND A LIST O AND SPECIFIC LIST SHALL B PURCHASING D	F ALL PART ATIONS FOR E FORWARDS IVISION. OF THE ADS	THE PROJECT. THE PROJECT. THE PROJECT. THE DUYER INTHE ARCHITECT/ENDUM TO THE STATESUED.	OCURED DRAWING HE ADDENDUM AN N THE STATE GINEER SHALL A	es ND Als
	INTERESTED P. OPENING DATE	ARTIES ANI ANY ADI FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, DENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BIL	O HE
	BIDDERS AND	SUBMITTED E AUDITOR	D BE FORMALLY AC TO THE STATE PUR S OFFICE. THE S	CHASING DIVIS: AME RULES AND	ALL
		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	INDITIONS	IDATE
SIGNATURE			GUEFRONE		
TITLE	F	EIN		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODKEN

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AFO NUMBER DEP14350 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES LOTATE ENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATÉ PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8. FREIGHT TERMS 05/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: TIME 07/17/2008 01:30PM QUANTITY: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE UOP AMOUNT REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY exception may be for an addendum that is issued for the SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: . DEP14350... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY proposal, plans and/or specification, etc. ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 . ΝО. 3 .. NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. GNATURE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 8-212008 SIGNATURE 55-051-9927 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JOD2M<

DATE PRINTED

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for |

SHIP VIA

DEP14350

FREIGHT TERMS

vaddressicorhesbondengeviova vientionioba CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

FOB.

304-926-0499 25304

05/29/2008 01:30PM OPENING TIME 07/17/2008 BID BID OPENING DATE: CAT NO AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP **TEM NUMBER** LINE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: DEP14350 BID OPENING DATE: p7/17/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-757-9348 SIGNATURE 8-212008 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-051-9924



MODEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14350

PA	ã	E.	
-	Ļ	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TIENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

05/29/	2008		iivio ur sau			ar via				
BID OPENING DATE		<u>'07/17/</u>	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	8800 800 M	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	BIL	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	INUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	DE A OU RE	FAX N GARDI	JMBER I NG YOUR 304-757	BID:	T IS	NECESSARY		p
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT WALL	CLEARLY) N. T. Hays	: Lett			
	****	THIS	IS T	he en	OF RF	Q DEP1	4350	***** TO	TAL:	
			- Parket Address - Address				***************************************			
			,	and the same of th						
			TAMES AND THE STATE OF THE STAT	Catalogue and the state of the	The state of the s					**Community Community Comm
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND	CONDITI	ONS		
SIGNATURE NA	(m) 7.//m	stil				TELEPHONE	04-75	7-9348	DATE	3-212008
TITLE Presid	1 1	F	EIN 66.	05144	24				IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Amherstdale Water Treatment Plant Upgrade

Revised per Addendum No. 5

Requisition # DEP14350

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company N	ame: Haysle	ett Construction Commpany, Inc.	
Address:	P.O. Box 44	47	
	Hurricane, V	VV 25526	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITE-S &		т				
ITEM NO.	OLIANITETY		DECORIDATION			
NO.	QUANTITY		DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	<u> </u>	AMOUNT
1.0	LUMP SUM	1	MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION		I	
2.0	LUMP SUM			LS LS	\$	60,000.00
			VIDEOTAPING OF PROJECT AREA	LS	\$	1,500.00
3.0 4.0	LUMP SUM	·	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	\$	6,000.00
		·	CON / SPAN BRIDGE SYSTEM	LS	\$	60,000.00
5.0			DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES	LS	\$	2,000.00
6.0			CLOSING OF EXISTING WATER WELL	LS	\$	5,000.00
7.0	183		FLOCCULATION BASIN (CONCRETE)	475.00	\$	86,925.00
8.0	LUMP SUM		FLOCCULATION BASIN MIXERS w/VFD CONTROLS	LS	\$	200,000.00
9.0			4" MUD VALVES	3,000.00	\$	12,000.00
10.0	LUMP SUM		MISCELLANEOUS METALS/GRATING/HANDRAILS/VALVE PEDESTALS	LS	\$	70,000.00
11.0	376	CY	SEDIMENTATION BASIN CONCRETE	495.00	\$	186,120.00
12.0			CHAIN AND FLIGHT COLLECTORS	185,000.00	\$	370,000.00
13.0	LUMP SUM		SCUM PIPES AND ASSOCIATED PIPING	LS	\$	16,000.00
14.0	2		TUBE SETTLERS	32,000.00	\$	64,000.00
15.0	LUMP SUM		PRE-TREATMENT APPLIED WATER PUMPS, VALVE &ASSO. PIPING	LS	\$	50,000.00
16.0	4	EΑ	4" PLUG VALVES W/PEDESTALS, HW OPERATORS & ASSO.PIPING	3,600.00	\$	14,400.00
17.0	LUMP SUM		STATIC IN-LINE MIXER AND ASSOCIATED PIPING	LS	\$	20,000.00
18.0	LUMP SUM		SITE PIPING	LS	\$	100,000.00
19.0	LUMP SUM		SITE ELECTRICAL	LS	\$	84,455.00
20.0	LUMP SUM		STREAM BANK RIP RAP	LS	\$	14,000.00
21.0	LUMP SUM		CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWER	LS	\$	600.00
22.0	LUMP SUM		10" TIDEFLEX CHECK VALVE	LS	\$	2,000.00
23.0	LUMP SUM		CONCRETE HEADWALL	LS	\$	2,000.00
24.0	LUMP SUM		HLBC STREET REPAIR	LS	\$	5,000.00
25.0	LUMP SUM		SITE RESTORATION	LS	\$	12,000.00
					~	
			TOTAL		\$	1,444,000.00
d	<u>-</u>	·			<u> </u>	.,,000.00

BID BOND

KNOV	/ ALL MEN BY THESE	EPRESENTS, That we, the undersign	ned, <u>Hayslett Construction Company, Inc.,</u>				
of	Hurricane	, West Virginia	, as Principal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of				
Maryland_of_			tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of				
Maryland			D, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State				
			unt Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,				
well and truly to	be made, we jointly a	and severally bind ourselves, our heirs	s, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.				
			incipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the				
			d made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for erstdale Water Treatment Plant Upgrade,				
<u>Amhersto</u>	ale, Logan Cou	ınty, West Virginia.					
	,						
WOW	THEREFORE,						
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.							
way impaired o	urety, for the value rec r affected by any exter any such extension.	eived, hereby stipulates and agrees to a since the oblination of the time within which the Oblination	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no igee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby				
IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, PI	rincipal and Surety have hereunto sef	t their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations				
			ats to be signed by their proper officers, this				
2/3 day of	August	, 20 <u>08</u> .					
Principal Corpo	orate Seal		Hayslett Construction Company, Inc. (Name of Principal)				
			(Must be President or Vice President)				
			President				
			(Title)				
Surety Corpora	ite Seal		Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (Name of Surety)				
			Attorney-in-Fact				

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Countersigned

West Virginia Resident Agent

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby comminate, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, of Moneta, Virginia, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact of make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been dirly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimoto, Mil, in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of A. L. STANCHINA dated June 14,2004

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby Eartify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Lawy of haid Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004.

Jui D. Bairf

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Eric D. Barnes

Ву

M. P. Hammond

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

FOR YOUR PROTECTION, LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

ADJARY PARIL

Dennis R. Hayden

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 1, 2009

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 215t. day of August, 2008.

Assistant Secretary

GUXF. Many

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Hayslett Construction Company Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Welland 7 Hyplat	Date: 8-21-2008
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)	